Public Document Pack

CITY
LONDON

Economic and Cyber Crime Committee of the City
of London Police Authority Board

Date: TUESDAY, 25 JUNE 2024
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL
Members: Deputy James Thomson (Chair) Graham Packham
Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chair) Deputy Dawn Wright
Nicholas Bensted-Smith Michael Landau (External Member)
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem  Deputy Christopher Hayward
Jason Groves Naresh Hari Sonpar
Deputy Madush Gupta James Tumbridge
Sir Craig Mackey Deputy Andrien Meyers

Enquiries:  Kezia Barrass
Kezia.Barrass@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Accessing the virtual public meeting
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London
Corporation by following the below link:
https://www.youtube.com/@ CityofL ondonCorporation/streams

A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material.

Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded
following the end of the meeting.

lan Thomas CBE
Town Clerk and Chief Executive



https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams

AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

APOLOGIES

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

MINUTES

To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 19
February 2024.

For Decision
(Pages 7 - 10)

PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES

Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 11 - 12)

NATIONAL LEAD FORCE PERFORMANCE PACK PROPOSAL 2024-2025

Report of the Commissioner.

For Decision
(Pages 13 - 16)

INNOVATION & GROWTH - UPDATE OF CYBER & ECONOMIC CRIME
RELATED ACTIVITIES

Report of the Executive Director of Innovation and Growth.

For Information
(Pages 17 - 20)

Q4 NATIONAL LEAD FORCE PERFORMANCE 2023-24

Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 21 - 42)



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Q4 CYBER GRIFFIN UPDATE

Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 43 - 46)

PUBLIC FCCRAS UPDATE

Chief officer to be heard.

For Information
(Verbal Report)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the grounds that they
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of Schedule
12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES

To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2024.

For Decision
(Pages 47 - 48)

STRATEGIC COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAGEMENT PLAN FOR ECONOMIC
AND CYBER CRIME

Joint report of the Town Clerk and the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 49 - 76)

CYBER GRIFFIN: FINANCIAL REVIEW OF THE CURRENT OPERATING MODEL

Report of the Commissioner.
For Information
(Pages 77 - 84)

3



16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

CYBER GRIFFIN: DETAILED DESIGN FOR NATIONAL ROLLOUT

Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 85 - 92)

ECONOMIC CRIME AND CORPORATE TRANSPARENCY BILL AND ONLINE
SAFETY BILL - IMPACT AND ACTION

Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 93 - 96)

FCCRAS BRANDING UPDATE

Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 97 - 140)

FCCRAS- REVISED BUSINESS CASE

Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 141 - 162)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE
ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



Agenda Iltem 3

ECONOMIC AND CYBER CRIME COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF LONDON
POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD
Monday, 19 February 2024

Minutes of the meeting of the Economic and Cyber Crime Committee of the City of
London Police Authority Board held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing,
Guildhall on Monday, 19 February 2024 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:

Deputy James Thomson (Chair)
Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chairman)
Andrew Lentin

Jason Groves

Naresh Hari Sonpar

Officers:

Richard Riley CBE - Town Clerk’s Department

Oliver Bolton - Town Clerk’s Department

Kezia Barrass - Town Clerk’s Department

Eleanor Savil - Department of Innovation and Growth

City of London Police

Nik Adams - T/ AC City of London Police

Oliver Shaw - T/ Commander City of London Police
Chris Bell - City of London Police

Hayley Williams - City of London Police

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from James Tumbridge, Nicholas Bensted-Smith,
Alderman Emma Edhem, Dawn Wright and Michael Landau.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES
RESOLVED - that the minutes of the Economic and Cyber Crime Committee
on 11 November were approved as an accurate record.

4. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES

Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the public
outstanding references.

Page 5



During the discussion the following points were noted:

- Members commended the good performance and low call waiting times
reported for Action Fraud, and raised concerns about maintaining this
during the transition to the new service.

- Members welcomed the national Stop, Think, Fraud campaign, but felt
the related comms were slightly two dimensional, and did not include
any reference to Action Fraud.

- Members were keen to measure resilience within businesses and
communities in relation to fraud and economic crime.

- The Chair noted the provisional dates for the Cyber Griffin sessions and
noted that these should be confirmed and circulated as soon as possible
to Members of the Court of Common Council and relevant CoLP officers.

RESOLVED - that the report be noted.

Q3 NATIONAL LEAD FORCE PERFORMANCE 2023-24

Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided an overview of
the National Lead Force performance in Q3 of 2023 — 2024.

During the discussion the following points were noted:

- Work was ongoing in the run up to national elections, to protect against
cyber attacks and to consider hostile state interference and ensure
counter activity is managed effectively and safely.

- Concern was raised in relation to the impact of deep fakes and their real
risk of manipulation of voters and fundraisers. A national structure has
been launched in the last month to oversee the management of polling
stations and connect this work with the Prevent and Protect teams.

- The Chair suggested that items 5 and 6 could be amalgamated as a
single report going forward.

RESOLVED - that the report be noted.

NATIONAL LEAD FORCE AND CYBER UPDATE

Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the National
Lead Force and Cyber update.

During the discussion the following points were noted:

- Significant work was undertaken with limited resources by Officers to
deliver core work within the City and support the national lead force
responsibilities.

RESOLVED - that the report be noted.

CYBER GRIFFIN QUARTERLY UPDATE

Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the quarterly
Cyber Griffin programme.

During the discussion the following points were noted:

- A Member had experienced the Cyber Griffin training and felt that the
impact of training delivered by City of London Police officers should not
be underestimated, and queried when the issues with the software would
be resolved. A report would be brought to the May Economic and Cyber
Crime Committee, to outline the rollout ambition and cost implications.

Page 6



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

- The Incident Response Hydra was outlined as a tabletop exercise which
provided a set of circumstances and the range of support available,
designed to assess the responses to each offer of support.

- The Chair supported this work and noted positive feedback from those
who have undertaken the courses.

RESOVLED - that the report be noted.

INNOVATION & GROWTH - UPDATE OF CYBER & ECONOMIC CRIME
RELATED ACTIVITIES
Members received a report of the Executive Director Innovation and Growth
which provided an update on cyber and economic crime related activities.
During the discussion the following points were noted:
- Members were surprised that this work had no wider PR coverage.
- Members expressed the need for more joined up working within the
Corporation to ensure wider reach of this work.
- The Chair suggested linking this work with the upcoming Global Fraud
Summit as an opportunity for the Police Authority Team and corporate
Comms team support the event.

RESOLVED - that the report be noted.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There was no other business.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part |
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

NON PUBLIC MINUTES
RESOLVED - that the non public minutes of the Economic and Cyber Crime
Committee on the 11 November 2023 be approved as an accurate record.

STRATEGIC COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAGEMENT PLAN FOR
ECONOMIC AND CYBER CRIME

Members received a report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner of Police
which outlined the strategic communications and engagement plan for
economic and cyber crime.

RESOLVED - that the report be noted.

FRAUD AND CYBER CRIME REPORTING AND ANALYSIS SERVICE -
PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT

Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided a progress
report of the fraud and cyber crime reporting and Analysis service.

Page 7



RESOLVED - that the report be noted.

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED
There was no other business.

The meeting ended at 15:20.

Chairman

Contact Officer: Kezia Barrass
Kezia.Barrass@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 8



6 obed

ECONOMIC AND CYBER CRIME COMMITTEE - PUBLIC REFERENCES

7/2023/P 9 November Powers conferred upon the CoLP by Commissioner of Complete- This is a report on
2023 legislation, the Online Safety Act Police the agenda.
Item 6 2023 and the Economic Crime and
Q2 NLF Corporate Transparency Act 2023,
Performance is being mapped across the force,
update including data-sharing with
appropriate entities including
private-sector entities — a more
wide-ranging update on that is
expected to be delivered to the
Committee at a later date.
1/2024/P 19 February Discussion took place on timing of any Commissioner of Complete- This is a report on the

ltem 7- Q3
Cyber Griffin
Update

further report on the National Roll out
options of Cyber Griffin as it was noted
this had been developing for some time
now. AC Adams undertook to get a
report back to May ECCC

Police

agenda.

7 wal epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Agenda Iltem 5

Committee(s):
Economic & Cyber Crime Committee (ECCC)

Dated:
25 June 2024

Subject: National Lead Force Performance Pack
Proposal 24-25

Public

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?

CoLP impact the following
Corp Plan outcomes:
Dynamic Economic Growth-
(National Lead Force)
Vibrant Thriving Destination-

Chamberlain’s Department?

(Community Safety/ CT)
Does this proposal
[...]
her level ECPHQ page in the NLF Performance Pack.

NFIB / Action Fraud and FCCRAS

14. The upcoming Fraud and Cyber Crime Reporting and Analysis Service will
have benefits and measures that will be monitored and fed into oversight
boards and the Home Office to ensure that the new system is meeting its
requirements.

15.The Theory of Change documents capabilities, benefit owners and measures
against areas that will need to be monitored to ensure that the new system
meets its target of reducing the impact of fraud in the UK.

16.The NLF Performance Pack will include a page that monitors FCCRAS
measures and outcomes in relation to the Theory of Change.

17.In addition each of the units and teams will feed into a dashboard that will
enable internal monitoring of performance and outcomes. This will also feed
into a higher level dashboard to be presented at ECCC and to the Home Office.
Conclusion
18.The new performance pack will reflect national and National Lead Force
outcomes and achievements against the objectives set in the National Policing
Strategy for Fraud, Economic and Cyber Crime.

19.This will include national dashboards for each of the threat areas to enable
review of the effectiveness and success of City of London Police role in leading

Page 13



and co-ordinating the police response to fraud, economic and cyber crime.
These national dashboards will reflect progress against the targets and
deliverables set by the Home Office in their grant agreements and national
strategies.

20.The NLF Operations and ECPHQ performance dashboards  will reflect
National Lead Force units performance against the nationally set objectives in
the National Policing Strategy. There will be internally managed unit focused
dashboards that feed into this.

21.Action Fraud and NFIB teams will also produce unit focused performance
dashboards that feed into a higher level framework that is presented at ECCC.
In addition to this there will be a framework that is linked to the Theory of
C
[...]
comes:

Dynamic Economic Growth-
(National Lead Force)

Vibrant Thriving Destination-

Chamberlain’s Department?

(Community Safety/ CT)
Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or N/A
capital spending?
If so, how much? N/A
What is the source of Funding? N/A
Has this Funding Source been agreed with the N/A

Report of: Commissioner of Police
Pol 61-24

Report author: Performance Information Unit (Data and
Analysis)

For Information

Summary

This report provides Members with an update on Q4 National Lead Force

Performance on the agreed measures for 2023-24.
Recommendation(s)

Members are asked to note the report.

Appendices:

Powerpoint slide pack

Page 19




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



)/ CITY..LONDON

"POLICE

'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'-'

al Policing Lead For Frau

National Lead Force Performance Report

$4: January — March 2024

T¢ ob

A

NI

L
D,,._

A local service with a national role, trusted by our communities to deliver policing with professionalism, integrity and compassioq




Performance Assessment

The dashboard provides an assessment of City of London Police (CoLP) performance against the National Lead Force (NLF) aims and
objectives as set out in the National Lead Force Plan 2020-2023 (NLF Plan). The NLF Plan was approved by the City of London Police
Authority in October 2020. The Plan sets out how ColLP will improve the national response to fraud. It reflects NLF’s contribution and
commitment to the National Fraud Policing Strategy and the National Economic Crime Centre’s (NECC) five-year strategy. The NECC leads
the ‘whole system’ effort to drive down growth in fraud on behalf of the UK Government.

The NLF plan sets out five outcomes that City of London Police is seeking to achieve: -

Data Trends

Q3

Q4

Supporting and

Outcome safeeuardin We provide a service for victims that is accessible, user-friendly and easy to
1 g . & engage with, and we successfully support and safeguard victims.
mv) victims
D
Outsbme . We disr
[...]
erlain’s Department?
Report of: Commissioner of Police For Information
Pol 63-24

Report author: Inspector Charlie Morrison,
Cyber Griffin

SUMMARY

At the close of the financial year 23/24 Cyber Griffin has achieved its targets and
delivered to 50,000 since its inception in 2017. The quarter also saw the successful
launch of Cyber Griffin’s sixth core service, the Incident Response Hydra which has
received universally positive feedback. Positively, the Cyber Capability Assessment,
will soon be returning to Cyber Griffin’s offering following training due to take place in
Q1/2024. New challenging targets have been established for the financial year 24/25
to further test the programme’s ability to extend its impact within the community.

Two further reports have been attached for the attention of members regarding the
local establishment’s current funding and a detailed design for national rollout.

RECOMMENDATIONS
It is recommended that Members note the report.

MAIN REPORT
INTRODUCTION

1. This report gives a brief update on the current position of the Cyber Griffin
programme. For details of all Cyber Griffin services please visit:
www.cybergriffin.police.uk

Page 41


http://www.cybergriffin.police.uk/

CURRENT PERFORMANCE POSITION

2. Cyber Griffin trained 4,205 end users in Q4. This was 12% above the quarter’s
target of 3,750 and in keeping with what is historically a strong period of
performance within the financial year.

Graph showing Cyber Griffin’s cumulative end users trained over four financial
years.

Cumulative end users trained / FY

——FY20/21 =——FY21/22 FY22/23 =———FY23/24
18000

16000
14000
12000

10000

8000

6000 e /

4000

.

2000

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

Graphs showing Cyber Griffin’s quarterly users trained compared over four
financial years.

Quarterly end users trained / FY

W FY20/21 W FY21/22 FY22/23 mFY23/24

Q2 Q3 Q4

Page 42

6000
5000

4000

3000
2000
1000
Q

1



Graph showing the number of Cyber Griffin services
[...]
 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Public outstanding references
	5 National Lead Force Performance Pack Proposal 2024-2025
	6 Innovation & Growth – Update of Cyber & Economic Crime related activities
	7 Q4 National Lead Force Performance 2023-24
	Pol_61-24_Q4_NLF_Performance_FINAL
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19


	8 Q4 Cyber Griffin update
	13 Non-Public Minutes
	14 Strategic Communications and Engagement Plan for Economic and Cyber Crime
	SCEP Slides May 2024

	15 Cyber Griffin: Financial Review of the Current Operating Model
	16 Cyber Griffin: Detailed Design for National Rollout
	17 Economic Crime and Corporate Transparency Bill and Online Safety Bill - Impact and Action
	18 FCCRAS Branding Update
	Pol_67-24_FCCRAS_Branding_The Journey So Far May 2024 vF

	19 FCCRAS- Revised Business Case
	Pol_68-24_FCCRAS_Revised_FBC Home Office InvestCo presentation May 2024_v2.0




Minutes of the meeting


Economic and Cyber Crime Committee of the City of London Police 
Authority Board 

Tuesday, 25 June 2024 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Economic and Cyber Crime Committee of the 
City of London Police Authority Board held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, 

West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 25 June 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy James Thomson (Chair) 
Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chairman) 
Jason Groves 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Sir Craig Mackey 
Graham Packham 
Michael Landau (External Member) 
Naresh Hari Sonpar 
Deputy Andrien Meyers (Ex-Officio Member) 
 
 
City of London Police: 
Ollie Shaw 
Nik Adams 
Chris Bell  
Emma Cunnington 
 
Officers 
Oliver Bolton 
Kezia Barrass 
Elly Savill 
 

- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 

 
 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Innovation and Growth 

 
 

1. Apologies  
Apologies were received from Dawn Wright and Nicholas Bensted-Smith.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. Minutes  
RESOLVED, - that the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Economic and Cyber Crime Committee meeting held on the 19 February 2024 
were approved as an accurate record.  
 

4. Public outstanding references  
Members received a joint report of the Commissioner and the Town Clerk 
which provided an update on outstanding references.  



RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

5. National Lead Force Performance Pack Proposal 2024-2025  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the National 
Lead Force performance pack proposal.  
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- Members requested a demonstration of the Power BI dashboard, which 
would allow more detail for specific stakeholders. Officers agreed to 
share a demonstration of the Power BI Dashboard, and to assess the 
opportunity for Members to gain access.   

- Members welcomed the change in format and the ability to track key 
performance indicators.  

RESOLVED, - that Members approved the proposed change in format to the 
National Lead Force performance pack.  
  

6. Innovation & Growth – Update of Cyber & Economic Crime related 
activities  
Members received a report of the Executive Director of Innovation and Growth 
which provided an update on cyber and economic crime related activities.  
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- Members queried how this work would impact on the new Fraud and 
Cyber Crime Reporting and Analysis Service (FCCRAS) programme. 
Officers outlined that FCCRAS would be able to compare against other 
data and build layers of artificial intelligence with the data of other 
organisations. 

RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

7. Q4 National Lead Force Performance 2023-24  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided an update on 
the quarter 4 National Lead Force performance of 2023 – 24.  
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- Members requested further information from Officers to identify the 
cause of the proportion of repeat victims reported.  

RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

8. Q4 Cyber Griffin update  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided an update on 
Cyber Griffin in Q4.  
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

9. Public FCCRAS Update  
There was no public update.  
 

10. Questions on matters relating to the work of the Committee  
There were no questions.  
 

11. Any other business that the Chairman considers urgent  
There was no other business.  
  
 



17 - Economic Crime and Corporate Transparency Bill and Online Safety 
Bill - Impact and Action  
 
Members agreed to move Item 17 into public session. Members received a 
report of the Commissioner which outlined the Economic Crime and Corporate 
transparency Bill impact and actions.  
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- Members queried how the City of London Police link up online safety 
with real life risk, and queried how forces share data with other forces, 
local authorities, and courts. Officers agreed to pick up the data sharing 
issue with Members.  

RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

12. Exclusion of the Public  
RESOLVED – that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

13. Non-Public Minutes  
RESOLVED, - that the non-public minutes of the Economic and Cyber Crime 
Committee meeting held on the 19 February 2024 be approved as an accurate 
record.  
 

14. Strategic Communications and Engagement Plan for Economic and Cyber 
Crime  
Members received a joint report of the Town Clerk and the Commissioner 
which outlined the strategic communications and engagement plan for 
economic and cyber crime.  
 

15. Cyber Griffin: Financial Review of the Current Operating Model  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the financial 
review of the current operating model. Members considered this item in 
conjunction with item 16.  
 

16. Cyber Griffin: Detailed Design for National Rollout  
This item was considered in conjunction with item 15.  
 

17. Economic Crime and Corporate Transparency Bill and Online Safety Bill - 
Impact and Action  
This item was considered in the public session.  
 

18. FCCRAS Branding Update  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided a branding 
update on the Fraud and Cyber Crime Reporting and Analysis Service.  
 

19. FCCRAS- Revised Business Case  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the Fraud and 
Cyber Crime Reporting and Analysis Service revised business case.  
 



20. Questions on matters relating to the work of the Committee  
There were no questions. 
 

21. Any other business that the Chairman considers urgent and which the 
Committee agree should be considered whilst the public are excluded  
There was no other business.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 15:55pm 
 
 

 

 
Chairman 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: Kezia Barrass 
Kezia.Barrass@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 
 


